PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 402

, Approved and Ordered July 5, 2024

Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that, effective July 5, 2024,

- (a) sections 4 to 8, 10, 11, 13 to 16 and 22 of the *Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 2021*, S.B.C. 2021, c. 27 are brought into force,
- (b) sections 7 and 16 of the *Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act*, 2022, S.B.C. 2022, c. 14 are brought into force,
- (c) section 11 of the Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2024, S.B.C. 2024, c. 10 is brought into force, and
- (d) the Treaty First Nation Definition Regulation as set out in the attached Schedule is made.

Attorney General Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Other:

Act and section: Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 2021, S.B.C. 2021, c. 27, s. 40; Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2022, S.B.C. 2022, c. 14, s. 23; Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act, 2024, S.B.C. 2024, c. 10, s. 21; Offense Act, P.S.B.C. 1006, p. 328, s. 132 (2)

S.B.C. 2024, c. 10, s. 81; Offence Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 388, s. 132 (2)

R10777902

SCHEDULE

TREATY FIRST NATION DEFINITION REGULATION

Definitions

- 1 In this regulation:
 - "Act" means the Offence Act;
 - "Yuulu?il?ath" means the Ucluelet First Nation as defined in section 29.1.1 of the Maa-nulth First Nations Final Agreement.

Treaty first nation

- 2 The following are prescribed for the purposes of the definition of "treaty first nation" in section 1 of the Act:
 - (a) Tsawwassen First Nation;
 - (b) Huu-ay-aht First Nations;
 - (c) Ka:'yu:'k't'h' /Che:k'tles7et'h' First Nations;
 - (d) Toquaht Nation;
 - (e) Uchucklesaht Tribe;
 - (f) Yuulu?il?ath;
 - (g) Tla'amin Nation.